April 2011, iPayment offered to purchase a portion of Allstate’s book of business, and for 

Allstate to operate as its sub-ISO.  Compl. 5, ¶¶ 17–18.  During negotiations, iPayment 

represented that it was a solvent business, claimed to have more than one hundred eighty 

thousand (180,000) merchants under contract, and produced its disclosures filed with the 

Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) as evidence of its financial health.  Compl. 3, 5, 

¶¶ 11, 19.  Allstate performed due diligence, and on June and August, 2011, entered into two

[...]

5, 

¶¶ 20–21. 

The June 2011 Purchase Agreement provided that Allstate would transfer to iPayment 

merchant accounts which represented a residual income stream of one hundred thousand dollars 

($100,000) per month, for which iPayment paid Allstate three million six hundred thousand 

dollars ($3,600,000).  Def.’s Ex. E, at 1.  The contract obligated Allstate to guarantee this income 

stream until June 1, 2013, and to make up for any shortfall through transfer payments.  Id. at 2.  

Allstate could ensure that it satisfied its monthly one hundred thousand dollar ($100,000)

[...]

The August 2011 Purchase Agreement contained identical provisions, except that it 

obligated Allstate to transfer different merchant accounts, which represented a seventy thousand 

dollar ($70,000) monthly income stream to iPayment, and required Allstate to guarantee that 

income stream until August 2013, in exchange for two million five hundred thousand dollars 

($2,500,000).  Def.’s Ex. F, at 1–2.  The parties also executed an “ISO/MSP Merchant 

Solicitation Agreement” dated June 1, 2011, which outlined Allstate’s obligations as a sub-ISO 

to iPayment.  Def.’s Ex. L. 

Initially, Allstate not only performed pursuant to the agreements, but exceeded its